

No. 21-55379

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STARZ ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MGM DOMESTIC TELEVISION DISTRIBUTION LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California, Western Division
No. 2:20-cv-04085, Hon. Dolly M. Gee

**BRIEF OF THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC. AND OTHER ARTISTS'
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Benjamin H. Diessel
Michael Rondon
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
One Century Tower
PO Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
bdiessel@wigg.in.com
mrondon@wigg.in.com

Nathan E. Denning
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
437 Madison Avenue
35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
ndenning@wigg.in.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. American Artists Are in Crisis.	6
A. Artists’ Pay Is Rapidly Decreasing.	6
B. Infringement Is Rapidly Expanding.	10
C. Artists Already Face Serious Obstacles to Enforcing their Rights.	17
II. MGM’s Proposed Rule Would Impose More Burdens on Artists, Further Reduce Their Opportunities for Income, and Make the Crisis Worse.	20
III. MGM’s Proposed Rule Would Ultimately Harm the Public.	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Goldberg v. Cameron</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	24
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	25
<i>Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	22
<i>Nealy v. Atl. Recording Corp.</i> , No. 18-CIV-25474-RAR, 2021 WL 2280025 (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2021).....	22
<i>Polar Bear Prods., Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 22
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	24
<i>Werner v. BN Media, LLC</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 452 (E.D. Va. 2020)	22
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 8.....	24
Statutes and Rules	
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	4

17 U.S.C. § 507(b)4, 22
 17 U.S.C. § 512(h)17
 Fed. R. App. P. 292

Legislative and Other Government Materials

American Soc’y of Media Photographers, *Study on Remedies for Copyright Small Claims* (Jan. 16, 2012).....8
 David Nimmer, *Proposal For Small Copyright Infringement Claims* (Jan. 17, 2012).....8, 13
 Graphic Artists Guild, *Remedies for Small Copyright Claims: Additional Comments* (Oct. 18, 2012)11, 13
 H.R. Rep. No. 116-252, Report to the Committee on the Judiciary, United States House of Representatives (Oct. 22, 2019)19, 20, 25, 26
 The Authors Guild, *In re: The State of Counterfeit and Pirated Goods Trafficking and Recommendations* (Jul. 29, 2019).....11, 15, 16
 The Songwriters Guild of America and The Nashville Songwriters Association International, *In the Matter of Remedies for Small Copyright Claims*19
 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *CPI Inflation Calculator*9
 U.S. Copyright Office, *Copyright Small Claims: A Report of the Register of Copyrights* (Sept. 2013)11, 17, 25
 U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, *Copyright and the Internet in 2020: Reactions to the Copyright Office’s Report on the Efficacy of 17 U.S.C. § 512 After Two Decades* (Sept. 30, 2020) (statement of Rick Carnes, President, The Songwriters Guild of America)9
 U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, *Testimony of Jenna Close, Commercial Photographer On Behalf of Herself and the American Society of Media Photographers* (Sept. 27, 2018).....13
 U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, *The Case for Small Claims in America: Testimony of David P. Trust* (Sept. 27, 2018)8, 13, 14, 18

U.S. House, Comm. on the Judiciary, *Statement of Karyn A. Temple, United States Register of Copyrights* (Jun. 26, 2019)18, 21

U.S. Sen., Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Intell. Prop., *Section 512 Hearing: Is the DMCA’s Notice-and-Takedown System Working in the 21st Century?* 4 (Jun. 2, 2020) (statement of Douglas J. Preston, President, The Authors Guild).....10, 12

Other Authorities

Alison Flood, *Plagiarism, “Book-Stuffing”, Clickfarms . . . The Rotten Side of Self-Publishing*, *The Guardian* (Mar. 28, 2019).....12

Ass’n of Am. Publishers, *AAP StatShot Annual Report: Book Publishing Revenues Up Slightly to \$25.93 Billion in 2019* (Jul. 31, 2020)7

Brief of Amici Curiae Helienne Lindvall, David Lowery, Blake Morgan and the Songwriters Guild of America in Support of Respondent, *Google LLC, v. Oracle America, Inc.*, No. 18-956 (U.S. 2020)14

Compl., *Clinch v. Planet Productions, LLC, et al.*, 1:17-cv-04099 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 2017).....16

David Kravets, *Piracy site for academic journals playing game of domain-name Whac-A-Mole*, *Ars Technica* (May 5, 2016)12

David Streitfeld, *What Happens After Amazon’s Domination Is Complete? Its Bookstore Offers Clues*, *N.Y. Times* (Jun. 23, 2019)15, 16

Howard B. Abrams & Tyler T. Ochoa, *The Law of Copyright* § 16:1612

Imke Reimers, *Can Private Copyright Protection Be Effective? Evidence from Book Publishing*, 59 *J.L. & Econ.* 411 (2016)10

InPaint, *How to Remove Watermark from a Photo* (last visited Oct. 14, 2021)16

Intel. Prop. Off., *Online Copyright Infringement Tracker* (Mar. 2020).....10

Katy Guest, *“I Can Get Any Novel I Want In 30 Seconds”: Can Book Piracy Be Stopped?*, *The Guardian* (Mar. 6, 2019).....12

Nick Bilton, <i>Internet Pirates Will Always Win</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 2012)	12
Patrick Healy, <i>Offering Playwrights a Better Deal</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2014)	9
Press Release, Digimarc, <i>E-Book Piracy Costs Publishers \$315 Million in Lost Sales</i> (Mar. 14, 2017),.....	10
The Authors Guild, <i>Presentation on U.S. Published Book Author Income Survey</i> (Jan. 2019).....	7, 8, 26
The Authors Guild, <i>Six Takeaways from the Authors Guild 2018 Author Income Survey</i> (last updated Jan. 9, 2019)	6, 7
The Graphic Artists Guild Handbook: Pricing & Ethical Guidelines (16th ed. 2021)	9
The Graphic Artists Guild Handbook: Pricing & Ethical Guidelines (11th ed. 2003).....	9
Tom Gerken, <i>How bots are stealing artwork from artists on Twitter</i> , BBC (Dec. 17, 2019)	16, 17
